## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN of GRAND VALLEY

### By-Law Number 2024 – XX

#### Being a By-law to appoint Canine Control Officers as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the enforcement of the Control and Licensing of Dogs By-law 2014 - 46, as amended.

**Whereas** Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

**And Whereas** Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

**And Whereas** Sections 11 (2) and (3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provide that a lower-tier municipality may pass by-laws, subject to the rules set out in subsection 4;

**And Whereas** Section 15, of the Police Services Act R.S.O 1990, c. P.15, as amended, authorizes the appointment of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers who shall be peace officers for the purpose of enforcing the by-laws of the municipality;

**And Whereas** the Council for the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley deems it advisable and expedient to appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the Control and Licensing of Dogs By-law 2014 - 46, as amended;

# Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Clint Mathers, Brent Hoskins, Matt Slack, Patty Slack and Leigh Fredrick of AgapiK9 Inc. be appointed as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley, for the purpose of enforcing the Control and Licensing of Dogs By-law 2014 - 46, as amended.

2. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon its passing.

# By-law read a first, second and third time and finally passed this $10^{\mbox{th}}$ day of

December 2024

Steve Soloman, Mayor

Meghan Townsend, CAO/Clerk